
BEFORE THE BOARD OF DISCPLINARY APPEALS
APPOINTED BY
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AGREED JUDGMENT OF PUBLIC REPRIMAND

On this day the above-styled anrd numbered reciprocal disciplinary action was called for

hearing before the Board of Disciplinary Appeals. The Commission for Lawyer Discipline (the

"Commission") appeared by attomey and Respondent (Mark Doss Wesbrooksr) appeared in

person as indicated by their respective signatures below and announced that they agree to the

findings of fact, conclusions of law, and orders set forth below solely for the purposes of this

proceeding which has not been fully adjudicated. Respondent waives any and all defenses that

could be asserted under Rule 9.04 of the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure. The Board of

Disciplinary Appeals, having reviewed the file and in consideration of the agreement of the parties,

is of the opinion that the Commission is entitled to entry of the following findings, conclusion,s,

and orders:

Findings of Fact. The Board of Disciplinary Appeals finds that:

(l) Respondent, Mark Doss Wesbrooks, Bar Card number 21191850, is an
attorney licensed and authorized by the Supreme Court of Texas to practice
law in the State of Texas.

On or about January 5,2A24, a Decision and Order Imposing Sanctions was
filed Before the Presiding Disciplinary Judge in a matter styled, In the
Matter of a Member of the State Bar of Arizona, Mark Doss Wesbrooks, Bar
No. 018690, Respondenl, in Case No. PDJ 2023-9040, (State Bar File No.
22-1497), which states in pertinent part as follows:

I As of January 21,2025, Respondent's name is now listed with State Bar of Texas Membership Department as Mark
Doss Wesbrooks.
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(3)

CONCI,USIONS OF LAW

l. The State Bar did not prove by a clear and
convincing evidence that Mr. Wesbrooks violated ER 1.2.

2. The State Barproved by clear and convincing
evidence that Mr:. Wesbrooks violated ER 1.3 as to his lack
of communication and follow-up with opposing counsel and

as to the failure to file anything in response to the court's
order of ApriI1,2022.

3. The State Bar did not prove by clear and
convincins evidence that Mr. Wesbrooks violated ER 1.4.

4. The State Bar proved by clear and convincing
evidence that Mr. Wesbrooks violated ER 3.2 as to his lack
of communication and follow-up with opposing counsel and
as to his failure to file anything in response to the court's
order of Aprill,2022.

5. The State Bar proved by clear and convincing
evidence that Mr. Wesbrooks violated ER 3.4(c) by failing
to comply with the April l, 2022 order.

6. The State Bar did not prove by clear and
convincing evidence that Mr. Wesbrooks violated ER 8.4(d).

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the hearing panel orders as

follows

l. Mr. Wesbrooks is reprimanded for his
violations of Rule 42, Arrz. R. Sup. Ct., ER 1,3, ER 3.2,and
ER 3.4(c).

2. Mr. Wesbrooks shall pay the State Bar's
costs and expenses incurred in these proceedings within 30
days.

On or about January 24, 2024, a Final Judgment and Order was entered
Before the Presiding Disciplinary Judge in a matter styled, In the Matter of
a Member of the State Bar of Arizona, Mark Doss Wesbrooks, Bar No.
018690, Respondent, in Case No. PDJ 2023-9040 (State Bar No. 22-1497),
which states in pertinent part as follows:
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The hearing panel rendered its Decision and Order
Imposing Sanctions on January 5,2024. No timely appeal
was filed.

IT IS ORDERED reprimanding Mark Doss
Wesbrooks for violating the Arizona Rules of Professional
Conduct, as set forth in the hearing panel's decision.

IT lS I?IJRTHER ORDERED that Mr. Wesbrooks
pay the costs and expenses of the State Bar of Arizona in the
amount of $4,000.00, within 30 days. There are no costs or
expenses incuned by the office of the Presiding Disciplinary
Judge in these proceedings.

(4) Respondent, Mark Doss Wesbrooks, is the same person as the Mark Doss
Wesbrooks who is the subject of the Final Judgment and Order issued by
the Presiding Disciplinary Judge for the Supreme Court of Arizona; and

(5) The Final Judgment and Order entered by the Presiding Disciplinary Judge
of the Sunreme Court of Arizona is final.

Conclusions of Law. Based upon the foregoing findings of facts the Board of Disciplinary

Appeals makes the following conclusions of law:

(1) This Board has jurisdiction to hear and determine this matter. Tsx. Rulns
DrscrpLNeRY P, R. 7.08(H).

(2) Reciprocal discipline identical, to the extent practicable, to that imposed by
the Presiding Disciplinary Judge of the State Bar of Arizona, is warranted
in this case.

It is, accordingly, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that Respondent, Mark

Doss Wesbrooks, State Bar Card No. 21191850, is hereby PUBLICLY REPRIMANDED as an

attorney at law in the State of Texas.

Signed this _ day of 2025.
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CHAIR PRESIDING

S TO FORM AND CONTENT:

Mark Doss Wesbrooks
State Bar No. 2l 191850
Respondent

Amanda M. Kates
Assistant Disciplinary Counsel
State Bar No. 24075987
Attorney for the Commission
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